
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA CATTLE GROWERS' ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

vs.

KEN L. SALAZAR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW MEXICO CATTLE GROWERS'
ASSOCIATION, COALITION OF ARIZONA/NEW
MEXICO COUNTIES FOR STABLE ECONOMIC
GROWTH, WESTERN LEGACY ALLIANCE,
NEW MEXICO WOOL GROWERS, INC., AND
NEW MEXICO FEDERAL LANDS COUNCIL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER'S
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KAREN BUDD-FALEN
BUDD-FALEN LAW OFFICES, LLC
300 East 18th Street
Post Office Box 346
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0346
(307) 632-5105
karen@buddfalen.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
New Mexico Cattle Growers'
Association, et al.*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DESIGNATION OF CRITICAL HABITAT PURSUANT TO THE ENDAN- GERED SPECIES ACT	4
II. ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF THE DES- IGNATION OF CRITICAL HABITAT	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F. Supp.2d 1013 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	14
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	8, 10
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Home Builders Association of Northern Cali- fornia</i> , No. CIV. S-05-0629 WBS-GGH, 2007 WL 201248 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2007)	12
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	10
<i>New Mexico Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northern Spotted Owl v. Lujan</i> , 758 F. Supp. 621 (W.D. Wash. 1991).....	6
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(I)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C).....	7
Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884, 885-86	5
Pub. L. No. 95-632	6
Pub. L. No. 95-632, §§ 2, 11, 92 Stat. 3751, 3766	5
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
S.Ct.R. 37.3(a).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	19
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	13, 14
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a)(1)(ii).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
68 Fed. Reg. 13370 (March 19, 2003)	16
68 Fed. Reg. at 13391-13396	17
68 Fed. Reg. at 13402	17
68 Fed. Reg. 39624 (July 2, 2003).....	16
68 Fed. Reg. at 39681	17
68 Fed. Reg. 46684 (August 6, 2003)	16
68 Fed. Reg. at 46745-46746	17
68 Fed. Reg. at 46749, 46750	17
70 Fed. Reg. 52488 (September 2, 2005)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
70 Fed. Reg. at 52529	17
70 Fed. Reg. 52630 (September 2, 2005)	16
74 Fed. Reg. 29300 (June 19, 2009)	16
74 Fed. Reg. 52300 (October 9, 2009)	16
75 Fed. Reg. 59900 (September 28, 2010)	16
David Sunding, “The Economic Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation,” Giannini Foundation of Agricultural Economics, Agri- cultural and Resource Economics Update (August 1, 2003)	18
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 835, 97th Cong., 2d Sess., at 20, <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 2807, 2861	8
H.R. Rep. No. 567, 97th Cong., 2d Sess., at 19-20, <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 2807, 2819-20	8
Hearings before the Subcomm. on Fisheries and Wildlife Conservation and the Environ- ment of the House Comm. on Merchant Ma- rine Fisheries, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 157-60 (1982)	6
MERRIAM-WEBSTER COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 296 (11th ed. 2003)	6
S.Rep. No. 874, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., at 1 (1978)	8
<i>Summary of the Historical Encyclopedia of New Mexico, New Mexico Historical Associa- tion, Albuquerque, New Mexico</i> (1945)	19
